
ALAMEDA COUNTY oT
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Asency Director

April 1, 2005

Lee Douglas
Douglas Parking
1721 Webster Street
Oakfand, CA94612-Y11

Dear Mr. Douglas:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000129, Douglas Parking, 1721W
Oakland, CA 94612-341 1

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed "Feasibility
Report' dated April 22,2004 by Cambria Environmental Technology.
conducted a soil vapor extraction (SVE) / air sparge (AS) feasibility test on
2003, recommending that a SVE/AS remediation system be used to n
remaining hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater. We concur with the
However, we have not received the information previously requested by our
September 23, 2003. We request that you perform the work, address the
technical comments, and send us the technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

r. Site Characterization - 16,000 micrograms/liter (ug/l) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons-Gasoline FPH-G), 20,000 ug/l TPH-G, and 16,000
G, were detected in soil borings, SB-A, SB-8, and SB-C,
east of the former underground lanks, on February 22, 1996, East
borings, grab groundwater samples, HP-1 and HP-2, detected 18,

2 .

and 46 ug/l benzene, respectively, on March 19, 1993. "Response
Lettef dat'ed April 23, 2004 by Cambria stated that TPH-G grab
concentrations for HP-1 and HP-Z, were 200,000 ug/l and 42,000
respectively, and the samples were collected at depths between 20. 1o24.5
ft bgs. (The borings were not logged.) Thus, the plume needs to further
defined. Please propose sampling to define the lateral and vertical
groundwater contamination in the Work Plan requested below

Preferential Pathway Survey * We do not have "Conduit Study and File Review
Report" dated August 8, 2000 by Cambria. Please submit.

Well Survey - Locate wells within a quarter mile radius of the site. Snof! tne
location of the wells and the site on a map and tabulate well constru$tion
details for each well. Please submit.
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Mr. Douglas
April 1, 2005
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o

+ . Groundwater Analyses - We request that you include the other fuel
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether {ETB
lsopropyl Ether (DIPE), and Tertiary Butyl Alcohol fiBA), Ethanol
Method 8260 and the lead scavengers, Elhylene Dibromide (EDB),
Dichloride (EDC) for analyses of grab and monitoring well
samples, and for the lead scavengers, EDB and EDC, also perform
on soil samples. lf any of the latter compounds are detected, and
determined to be of concem (poses a risk to human health, the
or water resources) it is to be incorporated into your regular

s. SVE/AS remediation system - Please prepare system design plans

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following technical reports to Alameda County
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following.schedule:

June 1, 2005 - Work Plan
June 1, 2005 - Preferential Pathway $urvey
June 1, 2005 - Well Survey
June 1, 2005 - SVE/AS System design plans
July 31, 2005 - Groundwater Monitoring Report, $econd Quarter 2005
October 31, 2005 - Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2005
January 31, 2006 - Groundwater Monit'oring Report, Fourth Quarter 2005
April 30, 2006 - Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2006

Sincerely,

), Di-
EPA

Suite A,

Health

fu.. /S=".*^
DonHwang f
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

c: Ron Scheele, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., 5900 Hollis St.
Emeryville, CA 94608
Donna Drogos
File



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director
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ENVIRONMENTALEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay

Septenber 23, 2003

Lee Douglas
Douglas Parking
1721 Webster Street
Oakland, CA946l2-3411

Dear Mr. Douglas:

Alameda, CA 94502{577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

Subj ect: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000129, Douglas Parking, 1721 Webster
Oakland, CA 94612-341.1

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staffhas reviewed the Leaking
Storage Tank Oversight Program file including'Work Plan Addendum - Proposed
Testing'dated August 12, 2003 by Cambria Environmental Technology. We request
address the following technical comments and send us the technical reports requested

TECHNICAI, COMMENTS

L . Site Characterizaliot - 16,000 micrograms/liter (ugA) Total Petroleum
Gasoline (TPH-G), 20,000 ug/l TPH-G and 16,000 ug/l TPH-G, were in soil
borings, SB-A, SB-B, and SB-C, respectively, located east of the former
tanks, on February 22,1996, East ofthese borings, grab groundwater les,IIP-I
and HP-2, detected 18,000 ug/l and 46 ug/l benzene, respectively, on
The IIP-I and HP-Z samples were noted in "Subsurface Investigation

19, 1993.

July 16, 1996 by Cambria Environmental Technology. These samples collected
by Applied Geosciences, Inc. In the Cambria report, TPH-G grab
concentrations, tle depths at which the sarnples were collected, and boring were

2 . Source Characterization - 580 mg&g and 680 mg/kg TPH-G were detected at
borings; SB-8, and SB-D, located east and northeast of the former tanks,
respectively. "Subsurface Investigation Report" dated July 16, 1996 by
Environmental Technology, noted that soil samples collected near the grab
groudwater samples IIP-I and HP-2 on May 18, 1993, did not detect or
benzene at a depth of 20 ft, However, the soil sarnple locations and boring were

not provided. The missing information will help determine if the plume
further defined east ofthe borings. Please provide,

not provided. The missing information will help detennine if the soil
needs to be firther defined east ofthe borings. Please provide.

dated
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3 . Prefere,ntial Pathway Survey - We request that you perform a preferentiat patn]way study
that details the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, lutilities,
pipelines, etc.) for horizontal and vertical migration that may be present in lthe
vicinity ofthe site. Please submit map(s) and cross-sections showing the ldcation and
depth ofall utility lines and trenches (including sewers, stomr drains, pipelines,
hench backlill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s). Evaluate tlie
probability of the contarninant plumes encountering preferential pathways fnd
conduits that could spread the contaminatioq particularly in the vertical dilection to
deeper water aquifers. Please subrnit

4 . Well Suwey - Locate wells within a quarter mile radius of the site. Show the focation of
the vrells and the site on a map and tabulate well consauction details for eqbh well.
Please submit.

5 . Historical Hydraulic Gradients - Please show using a rose diagram with magnltude and
direction; include cumulative groundwater gradierits in all future reports
this site.

6 . Groundwater Analyses - We request that you include the other fuel Tertiary
Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Di-
{DIPE), and Tertimy Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethanol by EPA Method 8260
lead scavengers, Ethylene Dibromide (EDB), Ethylene Dichloride (EDC) analyses
of grab and monitoring well groundwater samples, and for the lead EDB
and EDC, also perform analyses on soil samples. If any ofthe latter
detected and are determined to be of concem fuoses a risk to human
environment, or water resources) it is to be incorporated inlo your regglar
plan.

7 . Proposed Feasibility Testing - A diagrarn ofand procedures for the
soil vapor exhaction and air sparging tests have been provided.

approved

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following tecbnical repods to Alameda County
(Attention: Don Hwang), according to the following schedule:

October 31, 2003 - Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2003
November 23,2003 - t{P-1 and IIP-Z grab groundwaier concentrations, depths, ard
November 23, 2003 - May 18, 1993 soil sample locations and boring logs
November 23, 2003 - Preferential Pathway Suwey
November 23, 2003 - Well Survey
November 23, 2003 - Soil vapor extraction and air sparging test results
January 31, 2004 - Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 2003
April 30, 2004 - Grormdwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 20M
July 31, 2004 - Groundwater Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2004

Ether
the



Mr. Douglas
September 23,2003
Page 3 of3

Sincerely,

:>s-^

DonHwang
Hazmdous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

c: Mary C. Holland-Ford, Camb,ria Environmental Technology, Inc., 5900 Hollis
Emeryville, CA 94608

Donna Drogos
File

Suited



ALAMEDA COUNTY or zr

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIFONI\,1ENTAL
1131 Hafl'or Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
.(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

wtLc 2a'l'b.

n'
|fu"^orllA Atu--
Bamev MYchan
Hazarious Materials Specialist

Enclosure (Mr. Sumer)

C: B. Cha4 files
Mr. Lee Douglas, 1721 Webster St., OaklaDd, CA 94607
Mr. B. Clark-Riddel1, Carrbria Environnental, 1144 65' St., Suite B, OaHand CA 94608

St tl7zl&Usow.tEErst

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dtrector

May 23, 2002

Mr. Charles Sunmer II
Prentiss hoperties
2485 Natomas Park Drive, Suite 350
Sacnniento, CA 95833

Re: 1721 and 1750 Webster St., OaHand, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Sunmer:

This letter responds to your inquiry regarding the status ofthe subsurface investigation at 1721 Webster SL,
Oakland CA 94607 aka the Douglas Parking site. A work plar for the installation oftwo up-gradienl
monitoring wells has been submitted and approved in rny April29, 2002 letter, cupy enclosed. The tells
are to be installed "as soon as possible". You will also notice that our oftice is requesting information
about and the pcrformance of the previously proposed soil vapor extaction/air sparge t€st at this silel
Hopefully, this will prove to be ar appropdate remediation approach for the site.

I noticed in your letter that you have comnence.d development feasibility reevaluation for the 1750
Webster St. properiy. You are reminded that groundwater contamination at this site was deemed not to
pose a risk to the development of a non-etrclosed parking lot ie little to no indoor air exposur€. Ifyo
fufine olans include indoor air exoosures. a levised risk assessment will be requbed. It would also b
advisable to resaryle the wells oD youl Foperfy to obtain cufrelrt data to evaluate risk, Lastly, be a
that I am your new caseworker,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 with questions.

Sincerely,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES GD
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alarneda, CA 94502.6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Api|29,2002
stID 4070tRO0000129

Mr. Lee Douglas
Douglas Parking
1721 Webster St.

Re: Subsurface Investigation Workplan, 1721 Webster St., Oakla.nd, CA

Dear Mr, Douglas:

Our office has received and reviewed the March 28, 2002 Subsurface
Workpian for the referenced site prepared by Cambria Environmental, your
The work plan proposes the installation of nvo monitoring wells (MW-6 and MW-
further characterize the hydrocarbon contaminant plume. This work plan is
the wells should be installed as soon as possible. Please include the analysis of
following oxygenates and lead scavengers, TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, EDB and
addition to MTBE in the two highest impacted wells.

Our office would also like additional infonnation regarding the proposed soil vapo{
extraction/air sparge tests, which we have previously approved. Please provide a c{oss-
sectional diagram of the existing remediation wells and describe how each of the t$ts
will be performed and evaluated. We understand that ba$ed upon ttre results of the tests,
a recommendation for the most appropriate remediation will be made. These resuls may
also affect our prior recommendation to not proceed with a three month biosparge t]est.

You may contact me at (5 1 0) 56'1 -67 65 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

er*MQ/^'-
Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. B. Ciark-Riddell, Cambria Environmental,1144 65In St., Suite B, Oakland

cA 94608
Mr. H. Patel, SWRCB, l00l I St., 17'h Floor, Sacrarnento, CA 9581+2828
Wprpl T2lWebrtetst

to
I and

'C in
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency oirector

August 15, 2001
srID 4070/ RO0000129

Mr. Lee Douglas
Douglas Patking
l72l Webster St.
Oakland CA 94612

ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parl$,/ay,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337.9335

Re3 Stafirs of Site Inyestigation at 1721 Webster St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Douglas: .

Please be informed that the udersigned is.the new case worker for the oversight ofthe on-going
petroleum release at the above referenced site. I have reviewed the file and have spoken srirth Mr.
John Riggi ofCambria Environfirental. I was informed that the work plan for the proposed soil
vapot extaction / air spmge pilot test has been approved by the Clean-up Fund. After rwigwing
the February 2001 Feasibility Testing aTd Feasibility Study Plan, I told Mr. Riggi that the libree
Month Biosparge Testing outlined in Task 4, is not recommanded by our office. Thereforel you
should proceed with the soil vapor extraction / air sparge (SVE/AS) pilot test and then repott your
findings and recommendations,

As you are aware, based upon testing data it was decicled that the growdwater co,ntaminatign
found beneath 1750 Webster St. was not likely from a release ori tlis site, therefore, no firtlrer
action was required ofthe property owner. Up-gradient off-site sources wef,e implicated as
possible sources ofthis contaminatiou. Though 1721 Webster St. is an up-gra.dient source, it has
not been shown that it is the source ofthe contamination found beneath 1750 Webster St,
therefore, your ranediation need not extend to this property at this time. Our office reservE the
right to change this opinion should additional infornation indicating the contrary arise.

To better characterize this site, ow office requeets additional site investigetion up and crossp
gradient of the former underground tanks. The gasoline concentration has remained elevatdd in
MW-3, the up-gra.dient well and the results of the ?1996 investigation indioated elevated
gasoline in groundwater in the sross-gradient boring SB-8. Please have your consultant prqpose
work which will futher characterize these areas,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 ifyou bave any questions.

Sincerelv.

furu*
Hazarious Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan. files
lvlr. J, Riggi, Cambria Environmertal, l lrt4 65'h St., SuitE B, Oakland 94608
Mr. S. Ramdass, UST Cleanup Fund Technical Review Unit, 1001 I St., 170 Floor,

cL958t4-2828
l72lW.brterst
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Dkecgr #

u[ *l"L
Mr. Mike Dugan c/o e--*.t,* .AJJ'"sr' . , I
Elders rnn, LLC 

nz,) u^W, Ef OoU",a
801  I s land  Dr .
Alameda, CA 94 50l- ct+6lb L('2w9

Ref RecoMleadation for No Further Action aE L72!
Alameda cA 94501, Elderg Inn

ENVIRONMENTAL fH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAx (510) 337-9335

webgter gt.  ,

March  2 ,  2000
s t rD #  5124

I l  . a h l Y r  f i l a

Mr D Mr.r  Tr i  |  l t r^f r e v  t r r  e J  J - c ,

Alameda Fire Dept.
gO-172llrbt.f

Dear Mr. Dugan:

This leEter is to inform you that no further work wil l  be
reqr:ired by our division it trre above referenced site in degards
to Ebe removal of the one underground storage tanks (usT) . . our
office has received and revievted the report by IMX, Inc '
describing the removal of the L50 gallon heating oil tank. The
results of soi l  sample analysis indicate there was no relqase of
pelroleum hydrocarbon.

Please be advised that this let.Ler does not reLieve you o{ any
l iabi l i ty under the CaLifornia Health and safety code or Water
Code for past, present, or future operations at lhis si te'  Nor
does i t  rel ieve you of the responsibi l i ty Lo cfean up exidElng,
addiEional or previousJ-y unidenti f ied condit. ions a! the sr+te'
which cause or Lhreatsen Eo cause pollution or nuisance or oEher-
wise pose a threat to water qual i ty or publ ic heaflh.

You may conlact me at (51"0) 561-6755 should you have any
queations regarding this letter.

s incerely,

&4 Uh.-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Mater ials special isE

850 5'" Ave,, oakLand cA 94606
,  L300 Park  S t , ,  A lameda CA 94501



A.LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency oirector

^ Su.r[ 1&)4!l ;L|
rt )- Y6-b_-,

pptgq
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PBOTECTION (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sfite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Douglas:

I have compared the soil and groundwater data from your property and the neighbofing
property across the street at 1750 webster Street. Historical groundwater data fronl uottr
sites indicates groundwater flows from 1721 webster sheet towards 1750 webster
sbeet. It appea$ the plume from your site maybe migrating off-site to 1250 webster
Street. Please submit a subsurface workplan to delineate the extent of the plume
undemeath l72l Webster, and specifically whether the plume has migrated to 1750
Webster Street, Oakland.

February 25, 2000

Mr. Leland Douglas
Douglas Parking LLC
1721 Webster Street
Oakland, CA94612-3411
STID 4070

RE: 1721 WebsterStreer, Oakland, CA946lz

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

. Hazaidous Materials Specialist

Mr. Charles A. Sumner II, Prentiss Properties, 2485 Natomas park Drive,
Suite 350, Sacramento, CA 95833

Leroy Griffin, 1605 Martin Lurher King, Oakland, CA946L}
Files
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, agency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sfit6 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s'10) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335February 25, 2000

Mr. Leland Douglas
Douglas Parking LLC
1721 Webster Street
Oakland, CA946l2-3411
STID 4070

RE: 1721 Webster Street, Oakland, CA946l2

Dear Mr. Douglas:

I sent you a letter dated February 16, 2000 conceming tle above site. The second
sentence should read, " Historical groundwater data from both sites indicates
groundwater flows from 1721 Webster towards 1750 Webster Street Enclosed
amended letter. Please discard my letter dated February 16, 2000.

Ifyou have any questions, please conract me at (510\ 567 -6774.

Mr. Charles A. Sumner II, Prentiss Properties, 2485 Natoinas Park Drive,
Suite 350, Sacramento, CA 95833

Leroy Griffrr, 1605 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA946l2
Files

is an



ffii Z-rf,-uhr
A.LAMEDA COUNTY
HEATTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, esenry Director

ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH S

rclqd h! e4tf

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LC
1131 llarbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. AlameFa, CA 94502-6577
(510) S67-6700
FAX ($10) 337.9335February 16,2000

Mr. kland Douglas
Douglas Parking LLC
I 721 Webster Sheet
Oaklan4 CA946l2-3411
STID 4070

RE: 1721 Webster Stree! Oakland, CAg46lz

Dear Mr. Douglas:

I have compared_the soil and groundwater data from yow property] and the neighboring
property across the sheet at 1750 webster sfteel Historical grouq[water data-rrom uottr
sites indicates grormdwater flows from1750 Webster Street towardsl T2l Webster Street.
It appears the plume from your site maybe migrating off-site to 17f0 webster street.
Please submit a subsurface workplan to delineate the extent of plulrre undemeath l72l
webster, and specifically whether the plume has migrated to ti50 twebster, oaklaod.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Mr. Charles A Sumner II, Prentiss Properties, 2485 NatomaB park Drive,
Suite 350, Sacramento, CA 95g3$

Irroy Griffin, 1605 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA946lz
Files

Cc:



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(s10) 337-933s (FAX)

September 16, 1999

Mr. Lee Douglas
Douglas Parking
l72l Webster Street
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: 1721 Webster Street. Oakland. CA94612

Dear Mr. Douglas:

I have reviewed your Remedial Evaluation and Revised Remedial Wortptan dJld
August 13, 1999 that was prepared by Cambria Environmental. It is acceptable.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6774.

Cc: Leroy Griftin, City of Oakland,
Files

1603 Martin Luther King, Oakland , CA}46W



oALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

November?4. 1998

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL
1l31 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 945025577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Ro#tlq
SERVICES

(LOP)
250

I have reviewed your Remedial Work Plan dated November l l, l99B that was predaxed
by cambria Environmefial tlat proposes to inject hydrogetr peroxide in monitoring wells
MW-2 and MW-3. This is acceptable with the condition that groundwater be sambled
on a quarterly basis during thie remediation project.

Mr. Leland Douglas
Douglas Parking Company
1721 Webster Street
Oakland, CA946l2
STID 4070

RE: Douglas Parking, 1721 W$ster Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Douglas:

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at (SlO') 567-6774.

Ron Scheelg Cambria Environmental, 1144 65tr Street, Suite B,
OaHand, CA94608

Files
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AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

. fune 29. 1998
sTrD 4070

Dougl-as Motor Service
ATTN: teLand Douglas
1?21 Webst,er St.
Oakland, CA 946L2

Re: L72L Webster St.,  Oakland, cA

Dear Lel-and Dougl-as :

ThiB office received and reviewed a
for che above site by Cafi&ria datsed
conunent s pertain to Lhis report;

1. It is acknowledged that you
monitoring schedule .

If you have any questions please
5782 .

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ERVICES
1131 Harbof Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
(510) 337-9s3s (FAX)

94672

Groundwater MoniEoring Report
March 6, 1998. The fol i lowing

are on a semr_-arlnuaJ

ted

Lies

2. It is apparenL that levels of contamination are ang' and that MW-2 is the renaini4g well rrhere contamina
is significant. although MW-3 and MW-4 sti1l concam
with TPFg.

3. This office agrees. with the anticipared future act.i
page 2 for lhis si te.

FU*/{-_
Peacock, Manager
Material Division

Dick Pantages Chief - Files
Bob Clark-Ridde1l, Cambria Environmental Technol.ogry

!L44 65'" St.,  Suite B, Oakland, CA 94608
LeRoy Griffin, City of Oakland Hazardous Materials

caLL th is  o f f i ce  aE (510)  55?-

Irlc . ,

S incerely,



cc4580
Divl sion
Eoom 250

re: Douglas Parking Co.,l72l Webster St., Oakland CA946l2

Dear Mr. Douglas,

This offioe is in receipt ofthe "Subsurface Investigation Report," prepared by
7116196. Note that once again your cover lctter was not affached. This report
drilling of seven Geoprobe borings (February 1996) and the zubsequent installation of
monitoring wells (May 1996) in Web$er St. Soil and groundwater sarrples wem
report also documents the disposal often S5-gallon drums containing gt€m cl€sn

The
purge

Rezuhs &om this itmestigation indicate thct soil was ootrtarninrited with (up to
gasoline (benzene was ND) in the vicinity of tle former USTs (approxinately
and approximately 40' crossgradierf ofthe former USTs). Grab groundwat€r

water, and soil cuttings generated duftry previous and current sub$urfasc

tro
80'
sarnples

hydrocarbon plume octending approximately 150' downgradient and at least 50'
from the former USTs. Groundwater generally flows Northeast at this site.

Note that although crossgradient well MW4 was ND for benzene, it contained 14,000
g, as well as 1,200 ppb toluene, 720 ppb ethylbenzene, and 3,100 ppb rylenes. The
extent of the plume'has not been firlly defined. Howwer, the adjacent propeflry owner (1750
Webster St.) will be receiving a letter from this offioe shortly, requesting further investigation.

Until further notice, the wdls should be monitored and sampled biannually (Iir$ and thitd
quarters). MIV1 need not be sampled any longer, due to the I.[D concerrtrations for fQur
quafier$, and its upgradient location.

Please submit a cover letter with your consultantrs reports,

ALAMEDAcouNTY | ^\ O
HEALTH CARE SERVTI]FS Z..,f..\S

A;;; fd;g} Petar
ooro r. n*"*, on"*iEl)XJ, \31/ 

*iT::fio'fflll"r,o.J".ion
1131 ltarbor BaY Patkway'

Septernber 17,1996 ALaneda cA 94502-16577

STID 4070
page I of2

Attn: Leland Douglas
Douglas Motor Service
U2l Webster St.
Oakland CA946l2

and please remember to sign it.
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ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
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ARNoLD FERKINS, DrREcroR

Attt: LelandDouglas
Douglas Motor Service
1721 TVebster St.
Oakland CA 94612

re: Douglas Parfting Co.,

Dear Mr. Douglas,

-ALAMEDA COUNTY CC458O
ENV:ROIIMENTAT HEATIIH SERVICES
1131 HARBOB BAY PITWY., #250
ArAl.,rEDA CA 94502-6577

St., OaHand CA94612

by
This

U2l Webster

This ofrce is in rcceipt of the'?rcposed Subzurfepe Investigation Workplaq"
Cambria, dateldln68,6.
workplan involves t}o installation ofup to five Geoprobe borings in W€bstcr St' aod gnb

to thiswater sarnples will be colected. Subsequent to thir taslq a site map will be
office whictr indicates the loca.tion(s) of groundwater monitoring wdl(s) to be in ths
dowrgradient direction. This wort{plen is acceptable for lmplementrtion' with t
understanding that well locrtion(s) will be approved by this of,ice prlor to wdl

Pleasc note ttrat all wells should be monitorcd and sampled during the first lg9d',
which ends 3131/96. ffthe new well(s) have not hen installed and developed pdor that d&t€,

data duringthe ocisting 3 wells shoutd be sampled anyway. The reason is to gather and compa
the high groundwater season. This is usually the time ofyear the concentrationr of
are at their maximum.

Ifyou have any questions, please contact me at 510-567-6700, ort 6761; our fax is 510-
337-9335. Feel ftee to submit reports on doubl+sided paper in order to sarre trees.
Kindly subnit a cover letter with your consultant's reportsr and plesle to sigl iL

Materials Specialist

Gil lenseq Alameda County District Attomey's Office .
John Espinoz4 Cambri4 I144-65th St., Suite C, Oakland CA 94608
Tom Peacock
Acting Chieflfile

srID 4070

w
je.4070D



ALAMEDA COUNW o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAHS, Agency Director

o
RAFAT A. SHAHID. Assislant

srID 4070 ALAI,IEDA COUNTY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Attn:LelandDouglas 1131 I{ARBoR BAV PKWY. , #250
DouglasMotorservice ATAMEDA cA 94502-6577
1721 Webster St.
Oakland CA9,f6l2

re: SECONDNOTICEOF UOL/ITION
Douglas Parking Co., l72l webster St., Oakland CA 94612

Dear Mr. Douglas,

Our last letter to you, dated 8123195, requested a worlglan for further subsur&ce investigdioq
within 45 days. You appealed that reque* to the State Water Resources Control Boari
(SWRCB) by (pnsiped) letrer dated 1016/95. The SWRCB denied your request by l*ttdated
ionslgs. Yori r+appealed their deniat by (unsigned) letter dated 10D5195. The SWRIB agsin
denied your request by le'tt€r dated l1/3/95.

Sinoe that timg we have not received any response to our original requesi for a
letter is a *Second NOV' because a prior NOV was s€nt to you, dated 4117195, Yoru-
currently in viotation of the Crlilornia Heatth & Sdety Code' Caliifornia Water
Californi* Code of Regulations as follows.

"No ptrcon rhdl cloee an underground teak ctstem u $8 thst percon. . . de
the appropriate rgemT . . . that the site bas bcm investigated to detsmine if
presentr or wcre psst rclearesr snd if so. th|t soDropristc conrctive or rcmeolal
bave bcen taken." s$ per Section 25293 (c) (4) ofthe Califomia Ec*tth & Safcty
(Cfl&SC) Division 20, Chrpter 6.7. Further, "any operator of an undetgmund t
syrtem shall be liablc for a civil pcmlty of not lesc thrn five hundrcd dollar* ($500

You ere requested to perfornr a Soil *nd Water Invcatigation (SWI)' as per Sect.
Chapter l4 Division 3, Title 23, Catifomia Code ofRegulations. Rapid site asseesmertr
(i.e. cone penetrometer testing; geoprobe, hydroputrcll etc.) are zuggested to
inpacts and to define tle extent of the oontaminant plumg as a first step ofthe SWI.
may be used to later implenrent oorrective action, as per a Corrective Action Plar\ as
Smt. 2726 of Chapter 16, Division 3, Title23, Califomia Code ofRegulations.

or mofe

than five thoucrnd dollars ($5,0tD) for each underground storage tank for esch of
violation fon . .failure to propeily close 8n underground tank system"' ar pcr
(a) (5) of CH&SC' Ilivision 20' Ch*pter 6.7.

"until investigation and clcanup aru'complete, the owner or operstor shrll submit
to the local agcncl, . . . every three montbs or more frequendy ac specificd by thc
sc per Section 2652 (d) of Califortia Code of Regulations (CCR), Tifle 23' Div.3, 16.

of

a8s€ss
swr
din



January 19, 1996
STID 4070
Attn: kland Douglas
page 2 of2

Thereforc, you rre requerted to submlt a workplan for a SWI, wlthin 30 days, or by
Fcbrualy li, 1996. You have already had over 2 mont}s to prepare the swl workplarl fiom the
time the SWRCB issued its last denial to your request. All work should adhere to a) the Tri-
Regional Board StatrRecommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Siteq dated s/10/90; and b) Article 11 ofTitle 23, California Code of
Regulations. Reports and proposals must be zubmitted under ceal of a California-Registened
Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologisq or -Registered Civil Engineer.

Ptease be advised that thic is a fonnsl request for technical rcports pursuant to Californla
Wrter Codc Sec'tion 132670I Any ertensions of the rtsted deadlines, or modificrtions of
the requircd taeks, rrust be confimcd in writing by either tbis agency or the RWQCts.

Quartelly groundwfier monitoring end sampling should continue. Please continue to
include potentiometric snrface maps and gradient* The tast quartedy report received for this
site was for sampling conducted on7lll9i;the report was prepared by Cambda and dated
7124195. You have apparendy missed stompling tfte last quartcr of 1995. You must
continue sampling rtarting with thc flnt quarter of 1996.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 51G5676700, erct 6761; our fa-t number is 510-
337-9335. Feel fiec to submit reports on double.sided paper in order to save precious trees.
Kindly cubmit a cover letter with your consulttntrs reportq and please rememher to sigr it

Sincerely,

dous Materials Speciatist

cc: Gil Jensen" Alameda County District Attorney's OfEce
Jolm Espinoz4 Cambri4 1144-65th St., Suite C Oakland CA 94608
Tom Peacock

&- ActingChieflfile

je.4070-C



lauimteoa couNrY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENC"/
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agenc'y' Directcr RAFAi A.

]EPAFTi\4ENT CF =NVI

:.vlrcnmenlai Proleciicn
i 13r :larbor 3aV ?arklvav,

.\ lameda. aA "q4502-e 
577

51 3) i67-6700

Fol29
SHAHID, Director

AL HEALTH
Augrrst 23, 1995
STID 4O7O

Attn: Leiand Douglas
Douglas Motor Sewice
1721 Webster St.
OaHand CA 94612

re: Douglas Parking Co''

Dear Mr. Douglas,

We are in receipt of the "Third Quarter 1995 Monitoring Report,- prepared by 9gbl1 t"d
llz4tgs. fplease note that trre saiplirg dates (for Gen Tech/Piers Environment.t-!1?]-fi I*h 

1

are erroneous. Thewellswere sampl&onStittS+ and1t22l95,1,ot72l2l94 and 3/6/95i ?lease

make tiese corrections for future rfurts. tt *outd also be easier to read data that was trabulated

weu uy *ett over timg without separation by consultant. Also, groundwater data is usudly

1?21 Wsbster St., Oakland CA 94612

presented in parts per billion or ppb'l

Although concentrations of groundwater contaminants decreased,somewhat |}i1,-t*t1$r.*y
be attrif,utable to the dry zurnmer season. Con€entrations generally increase in thern'et

season.TheJulylgg5concentrationsarestillsignificantpartic'ularly,inthemostdow
;;ii;Mwt. Nie tnat uwz is located approxiiatelv 15'ryn!*T.(T1^ol^y.tr9tT} frort the
edgeoftheclosestformerl,ggeealonusT. fNotethatGenTech'sL2l2l94"soil and

dundwater Investigation anA Quanedy Uonitoring Repott"'-Figur-e l. tpl":it". P,]1 
*

inconect scale.l It lias been noti-*lat gro*o*urJr"-pr"o ao* boring EB^-6, dtt4"^

;;;;""ry i, North."rt (and downda<feng from the-edge of th€ closest fonner 1,000-gallon

iidi, ,-f,iUitiA concentratioos ofTPHg-and beruene which.were an order ofmagnitudq greater

tn* rfror. seen in MW2 ('Soil and Grolundwater Iwestigation and Quarterly Monitoring

Report,"l2l2l94,Crer.'TechEnvirormentai).Insddition,the-gr|dientis.avera€oinltermsof
steepness, which indicates a likelihood for otrsitc, !ow1q1l*i -tCTliit-:I-:"":flIJ"
i."k**o rn gruai.* at 0.041 fl/ft East_southeast for tlw2l22l95 sampling went.

."asureO tfte g;dient at 0.007 ft/ft Northeast for the 7/11/95 sampling event' The

downgradienl edge of the groundwater corteminant plume remains unknown'

,u*tir, further investigation is warranted in the downgradient direction'

Therefore, you are requested to submit a workplan for fufihcr subsur{ace
Board*itnin lS O"yt, or by bctober 9, 1995. All work should adhere to a) the

StaffRecommendarions for Preliminary Evaluation and Irwestigation of under_groundank Sites,

dated 8/10/90; and b) Article 11 of Titie 23, California Code of Regulations. Repol:

proposals must be submiued under real of a California;$qltered Geologist'

Lngireering G€ologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer' Kindly submit a cov€r letter

consultant's repotts.

your



Roraq

August 23, 1995
STID 4070
Attn: Leland Douglas
page2 of2

In the course ofwriting this letter, I contacted Piers Envirounental and carrkia for :

* goo"a*"to eraOi";t a"O airectio* I received a transtni'ttat fo.T CTq1!1g
noo f** ao* fror, dsted 8/18 ur6gl1llgs. There were two well survey feports u

these fansmittals: one dated l1120/9{ (done for Gur-Tech)' and one dated 6nA95 (

Cambria).

95, and
d in
for

Querterly groundwater monitoring eld sampling should continue'

include potentiometric sur{ace mapc and gredicnts'
Please continuP to

Idaterials Speoialist

cc: Gil lenserl Alanreda Counry District Attomey's Office

Iohn Espinoz4 Csmbtia, 1144-65th St., Suite C, Oakland CA 94608

StuartS'olomor.Piers"3l3lS.BascomAve',Suite5,CampbellCA95008
Tom Peacock
Leroy Todd/file

je.4070-A



ALAMEDACOUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

August2l, 1995
STID 4070

Stuart Solomon
Piers Environmental
2242 Camden Av., suite 202
San lose CA 95124

RE: Douglas Parking U2l Webster St., Oakland CA 94612

Eberle
Materials Speoialist

Leland Douglas, 1721 Webster St., OaHand CA 9,4612
Leroy Toddffile

ja.tt$l0-b

R0t2q
SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environmental Proteclion Divislon
1131 Flarbor Bay Parkway, #850
Alameda. CA 94502€577
(510) 567-6700

Dear Mr. Solomo4

Thank you for your frx dated 8/18/95, uftich included a copy ofthe well zurvey plat atld reporq
d6;gd lln}tg4. The sufveyor took two scts of elevetions: one for the "to,p of handhole,J' asd one
forTVC casing."

Your 3/d95 quarterly report has some information which I do not utrderstand. I am reflning to
Table I on page 2. The column titled "d€pttf i8 oonfusing-depth to what?--depth of wliat?
These "depths" do not conelete with the well construction logs for total well depth' fit$e
"deptlts" are also inconsisteff with each other-note that MW3 has nearly twice the "deplh" of
lWill. Plesse chrify what thece (depth*" are.

In additioq the colurnn titled "oasing elev ft" is also confusing. The etev for MWI Q9.VJ)
correlates witl the 'top of handhold' elwation from the surveyor. Howerrer, the elev fof lvfW2
ard MW3 (27 .lV afr 29 .25) coffelate with the "PVC casingl elevations from the suv{or.
Your field logs in Appendix A do not indicate from which elevation tbat the depths to w$ter wert
taken. Please clrrify thi$ motter.

For ftrture reference, standard protocol is tlree colunms: TOC, DTW, and GWE. These
questions are being directed to you (Piers) $ecalrn you arc the only party wtro oan answfr thent'
sinco you were in the field. Only the field tecbnician knows fom where she or he took t|tc DTW
measuremetrts. I understand that you no longpr are under contract to Donghs Parking. I would
rppnecietc e prcmpt rtsponce to tlis matter.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

f toI2q
RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

April 2?, L995
sTrD 4070

Douglas lvtrotor Service
ATII{: Leland Dolrglas
1721- Webster St..
Oakland, & 946L2

Re: L12L Webster St., Oak1and, CA 9461-2

Dear Leland Douglas:

DEPABTI\4ENT OF ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clgan Water Programs
UST LocAl Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

This office received arrd revj-ewed a Groi:ridwater Monitoring Report
for the above site by PIffiS Snvironmental Services dated }larch 6,
l-995. The following corffIeints pertain to this report:

1. The levels of contanli:ration affirm the requirement for
further investigation at this site.

2, This office agirees with che recorffnendation on page 3 to
continue the quarEerly groundrarater fipnitoring program at
this site.

You are again directed to sutrnit a worlq>lan for further
imrestigation to this office within 30 daye, as fir€ntidred in the
letter of }*rril 17, 1995.

If you have arry questions please call
6782.

Sincerely, ,\
r. (-i\ |
\ l  \  \  \  \  -

\ )""r^". 
v '\)qk4P\r=-'

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HII{S
llazardous Material Division

this off ice at (5L0) 567*

cc: Bi-11- Raynolds, Acting Ctrief - Files
Stuart Solonrrn, 1935 Cafiden Ave., Suite L, San Jose, CA

95]-24
Gil ,Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

Fo laq
RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST,.AGENCY DIRECTOF

Apri l  17, 1995
sTrD 4070

Douglas l\4otor Service
ATIN: I-,e1and Douglas
1721 webster St.
Oakland, CA 94612

DEPARTIVENT OF ENVI AL HEALTH
State Water Conlrol Board

Division ol Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

ALAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY, ,  #25O
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577
(  s10  )  567 -6700

Re: l-?21 Webster SE., Oakland. CA 94612

NOTICB OF VIOI,ATICDT

Dear Leland Douglas:

This office received. and reviewed a Soit and Groundwater
Investigation and Qr.rarterty ReporL for the aborre site hY Gen-Tech
Environmental dated December 2, L994, This office also wrote an
acceptance for this report which was dated December 23, 2994. In
that letter vou were d-irected to sulxnit a workpfan for firrcher
investiqatioh to this office within 30 davs. 

-To 
date, no

wortpf ai has been er:bsrl tted.

You are also required Eo do
to sulxrLit quart.erly reports
this office. No report has
December 2, L994 .

You a.re again directed to sulrnit a worlq>lan for further
investigation as well as to subnd-t a quarterLy report of
grourrdvrdter mcriitoring Eo Ehis office-wlthln 30 daye.

If you have
6782.

Sincerely,

arry quesLions please call this offlce at (51-0) 567-

Flazardous MaLerial

q _uarEerly groundwater monitoring and
of vour activities on the site to
beeir slrbtrdtted to thie office since

\ \  ( - - . \  \

\\\rt,otn "e V \"a
'rnorrErs t, PeacocK, Sgpervising rn+s

ut_vl_sl_on

cc: Ariu Levi. Acting Ctrief - Files
Stuart Solonrcn, 1935 Camden Ave., Suite 1, Sar .Jose, CA

95124
Gil Jensen, Alanreda County District Attorney'e Office



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Direclor

Rot2q
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Decerrber 23, 1994
STID 4070

Doug:las Motor Service
ATIN: I-eland Douqlas
U2l- Webster St.
Oakland, CA 9461-2

Re: 1721 Webster St,,  Oaklard, &,946L2

Dear Leland Douglas:

Thris office has received and reviewed
hvestigation and O.:arEerly Report for
Bnrironmental dated Decefiiber 2, 1,994.
concerning this report:

If you have any quesLions please call
4530.

1. Quarterly groundr,rater nnnitoring should
stated on page 7.

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

Alameila Coulty EnviromeDtal Eealth
EnvirotrDental Protectlon Division
1131 Earbor Bay Parli{aY ' Rr- 250
Alameila' CA 94502-6577 CC:430-4510

a Soil ard Groundvrater
Lhe above site by Gen-Tech
The follop-ing cofiments are

this off ice at (510) 271-

contjJrue, as

2. The conment on page 7 concerning an off-site source wiLh
a plune that. is confrriigling with thls plule seems unfounded.
e setrnrate phase II inilestigation was 

-done 
at L?50 Webster

thaCdid nol find arry sourc6s on ttrat property. To the
conLrary, very high petroleum contamination was discovered
alnost innediateli aiross the street from the above site.
This also appears to be dor,rm giradierrt from the above site.
It would seem 1ike1y that the above site is ttre source for l"
plume, yet to be detined..

Do Lo tshis situation, you are directed to conti.rlue w:ith a further
investigatic'n of contanr:Lnat.ion in the dor,un gradient direction,
ir.cluding especially across the street. You mlst sulxrLit, a
workplan for furEher cnor:ndqrater i-nvestiqation to thie office
within 30 daye.

llazardous

\ ' - ' / \
2Y ' V/<4

Peacock, Supervising HII4S
lJaterial Division

cc: Edgar B. Howell, Chief - Files
SLuart Solonpn, 1936 Canden Ave., guite 1-, San

t aLz l
'Jose, CA



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Difector

ffol2q
RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRQNMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Divisidn
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
\51O) 271-4320

t.010

Jonathan A. Conte
Froet & Jacobs
2500 PNC Center
201 East Fifth St.
P.O.Box 57L5
Cincinnati, OH 45201-5715

Re: 1721- Viebster SE., Oaklard, & 946L2

Dear ,fonathan A. Conte:

Sincerely,

Ttris response is written as a result of your requesL, dated.Tune
30, 1994, for information concernirig the above site and the
reason that 'John Morrell & Co. was named a Responeible Partv,
The aLtachfiEnt should answer lrcur questi-ons. 

-rhe 
significairt

sections are highlighted.

As far as your other question of how mrch oversight cost have
been incurred, a toLal of 26.2 hours have been charqed, The
average charge to you would be about $?5/hr, vftich r^rould be
(1  04 t r

If you have arry quesLions please call this office at (510) 271-
4530.

Qrr*^*,."f $
Ttrowas F. Peacock, Supervising HI"trS
Hazardous lilaterial DiVision

Edgar B. !Iowe11, Ctrief - Files
Jennifer Eberle - file
Gil ,.Tensen, Alameda County Distrrict Attorney's Office



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rot2q
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTQF

DEPAFTMENT OF AL HEALTH

June 22, 1994
STID 4O7O

Douglas Motor service
ATTN: Letand Douglas
1721 Webster st.
oakland, cA 94612

Re: 1721 Webster St.,  Oakland, CA 94612

Dear IJel-and Douglas:

Hazardous Material Division

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Fm 200

Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Tbis office has receLved and reviewed the Proposed Exploratory

"ilrl"e-."d-Monitorinq 
well rnstallation workplan' with

iii""f,*."t= , for the above site by Gen-Tech- Environnental dated

,r""" e, igsi. T}re pian waE review-ed by^this office and found to

i"--i""6p[tur". p].eise contact this office at least 48 hours
prior t-o implernentation of the f ield work '

I f  you have any questions please caII this off ice at (510) 271-

4530 .

Sincerely, ,'i
f), .-- , "" /
\  |  \ _  \  ) "  

- - . / t . , . _ .
\l tnl''o^o"t \* \'v<';

Tho*nas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS

cc: Edgar B. HoweLl, Chief - Fi les
Stuart Solomon, 1936 Canden Ave.

95124
, suite Ir san Jose, cA



F0l2q

Al.aneda Coutrty Hsalth care Services Agency, DeE artnent of
gaviaonnental E6alth, Easardous lratorl.als Division

ID R€ Th€ Prop€rty Known As :
glrlD 4 07 0
1721 Webster St.
Oakland, CA 94612

I |Ihonas peaooak ,

Proof of gervice of
Notic€ of

Pre-Enforcenent
Review Panel

do hereby certify

that I served

with a copy of the attached XotLce of Pre-Enforcement Reviett

Pan6l on .rorr. #. rggl by certifled

mailer # Qgas 37-8 > >)

Dated :  5 l 5 l 9 l
(  E ignature  )



Alaneda County llealtb Care ServLces Agenay, Department of
Environmental fiealth, EazaratouE uaieriits oivision

xn Be The ProPesty Kuown As
AI ID . l 07O
1721  Webs te r  s t ,
OakJ.and, CA 946L2

Notic€ of
Pre-Enforoen€at

RevLen PaDeI

: )
)
)
)

Notice is hereby given that upon the motion of the Afarneda eounty
Hazardous Materials Division, and the San Francisco Bav
Regional Water Quality Control Board a Revien panel ir:.ff
convene on i lune 21, 1994 at 10330 a.n. in the off ices of the
Alameda County Hazardous MateriaLs pivision Located at BO Sryan
way, Room 2oO, oakland, cA 94621. This Review panel wi l l  convene
for the.purpose of deterninj.ng responsible parties aa well as
appropriate closure. site asEessnent, cleanlup and nitigation of
contanination at the above location.

The ALameda County Hazardous Materials Divlsion, and the San
Franclsco Bay Regional water euarity control Board have naned and
served notice of this Review panel on the following persons or
enti t ies as having proposed responsibi l i ty for cJ.oiuie, si te
assessnent, cl-ean-up and rnitigation of contarnination at the above
location, and by this notice i l l  part ies named herein are
informed of_the r ight.to appear aird show cause, i f  any they have,
for the excl-usion or inclusion of any of the parties 

-servel

herein from said responsibi l i ty or ontigationi:

r .

Dated:



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor

Rol2q
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST- AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 23, L994
s l rD 4070

Douglas llotor Service
ATTN: L,eland Douglas
1721 Webster St.
Oakland, CA 94512

Re: 1721 Webster St..  Oakland, CA 946L2

Dear Leland Douglas:

FII[}I| IIOTICE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI\,4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Overslghl Program

B0 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

.  (s10)  271-4530

This office has revieeted the report of the underground etorage
tank removals perforned at the above referenced Eite on August 3,
1992 and subsequent soll analyEiE. You trere first told of theEe
issues in a Letter from this offlce dated February 22, L993. You
lrtere again told in a Second Notice dated AuguEE L7, L993.
Although Harry Shin (a consultant) has spoken vlth this off,ice
several times, to date there tlas been no action on your pa4t.
The following comnents are to be considered:

1. The Underground Tank Leak Report you flled was wrltten
on a fax copy, which does not allorlr for dlstribution. This
is being returned. Please subnit it completed to this
office on the enclosed forn as soon as possible.

2. It is clear that the elevated volatile hydrocarbon
concentrations (as higb as 1,500 ppm TPHg) in soil at the
above site requlres a soil and ground!'rater inveatigation.
While we can be slmpathetic to your financial condition, the
lar't does not allov us to ignore your site ln preference to
bigger cornpanies. You are required to begin an
investigation, as follors:

I have enclosed the docurnent, Appendix A, Workplan for Iniglal
Subgurface Investiaation, a guidance document publlshed by' the
Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

Appendix A is to be used in conjunctlon with the RwQcB.s staff
Recomendations for the Initial Evaluatlon and Investioation of

, and Artl-cl-e II
o f  T i t le  23 , . Code of Regula ions when developing the scope

(PsA) work plan.of the Preliminary Site Assesstnent



1721 Webster st. ,  Oakland, CA 946U
STID 4070
February 23, L994
Page 2 of 2

Please be advised this office is working in conjunction with the
RWQCB to oversee the remediation of hydrocarbon contaminated
sltes such as these.the RWQCB ie the agency entrusted to protect
tbe waters of the state.

You lre alLrscted to eubnit a worlcpla! ag deasrl.bed ln tbe above
doeurents to thls ottlc€ rttblu staty (io, alays of thls letter.

You sbould congider tbla a fonlrl request for teabnl,cal reporta
[,ursuaDt to the californir rrter Code gectior 19262 (b). -€
awaEe tbat failure to arlbul,t th. r€quest€d dosu[€nts Dry sirbj est
you to elvil Llabilltics.

If you have any questions pleaee call this office at (510) 221-
4530 .

Sincerely, r\

$'--=9 \L-'4
Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous l,laterial Divislon

cc: eil Jensen, Alaneda County District Attorneyr E Offlce
Edgar B. Howell, Chief - Files
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director #
i

A. Bacharach Trust &
B. Borsuk

1432  Har r i son  S t .
Oakland, CA 94612

Leland DouoLas
Douql-as Parkincr co.
17 21 Webster St.
Oakfand, CA 946L2

RE: IJegal D€signatiotr of Responsibls party
aubDittal of ! lechtical Report ReeultJ.ng
County Department of Environuertal Eealth,s
Ue€ting of, August 31, 1993.

Dear Sirs:

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Waler Fesources Cont[ol Board

Divisior.r of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Progranl

80 Swan Way. Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271 -4530

and RequOEt for
lrom the lla[eala
Enfora€ment PaD€I

It has been brought to ny attention by Regional Board staff that a
condition of soil pollution exists on your property fron an
underground storage tank release. The Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACI|D) staff have requested technical reports
fron you to fuLfill your obligations per California Code of
Regulations, Title 23, Waters, chapter 16, Underground Storage Eank
Regulations, Article 11, Corrective Action Requirenents. It is ny
understanding that ACHD staff were unsuccessful in eliciting your
co-operation ln resolving these issues through nornal
correspondence.

A Pre-Enforcement Review Panel lras held at the ACHD offices on
eugust 31, 1993, attended by Rlah Elett, of my Etaff. Purguant to
the Regional Board's authority under Section 13267 (b) of the
California water Code, you are hereby found to be a responsible
party as defined by Title 23 of tbe California Code of Regulations,
Division 3, Chapter 15, Art icle 11, section 2720, A Responsible
Party is rrany person who olrned or operated tfre undergEound storage
tank inrnedlately before the discontinuation of its use.rt A
responsible party also includes any owner of property from dhich an
unauthorized reLease of a hazardous substance from an underground
storage tank has occurred.

As a Responsible Party, you are reguired to conduct both doil and
ground $tater investigations to deterrcine the extent of
environnental contarnination resuLting fron the release. you are
therefore dj.rected to subnit a technical report to address soil and
ground water poLLution at this site by October 15. 1993. This



Enforcernent PaneL ti[eeting
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;
technicall report should specifically address the following nunbered
items :

1) A proposal for the removal, of the petroleurn underground
storage tanks and associated piping fron the Eite. This
should be subnitted on ACHD forms and include a sitq safety
plan;

2') A proposal to deflne the Lateral and vertical extent of
poLLution in soil and ground vrater;

3) A pLan for submission of quarterly nonitorLng reports on a
regular and tirnely basis,

AII proposed work sbould adhere to the articulated in

8 /10 /90  and
Regrulations .

Article 11 of TitLe 23, waters, Cali fornia code of

I an hereby transnitting this request for a technlcal report to
ACED for service and continued case handlinq. You sbould be aware
that faiLure on your part to subnit the requested technical report,
or a submittal received after the date specified in this requeEt
may result in fines up to $1,000 per day of delinguency. PLeaEe
inform their office at least three workinq days in advance of all
f ield activi t ies.

Please be adlvised that this is a fornal r€quest for teebDiaal
relrorts pursurDt to califoruia fater eode Section 13257(b). Any
extensions ot tbe statod deadliaea, or [odlifLoatl.ons of, tb€
required tasts, muat be confirned in writlng by either tbis ag€Dcy
or the elaneda county DepartmsDt of E[viron[eDtal trealtb, Easaraloug
Itateriala Dl.visiott.

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter,
please contact Thonas Feacocf,, 6f ACHD, at (510) 27t-453O.

sincerely,

steven R. Ritrchie
Executive officer

cc! Gif Jensen, Alaneda County Dlstrict Attorney'6 Office,
^ consumer & Environmental Protection Division.

\)d/ ThonaE Peacock, Supervising Haz Mat Specialist, ACIID.



ALAMEDACOUNTY I

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director
R-p rz-q

FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIFIECTOF

of  T i t le  23 ,  Ca l i f .
of the Prelininary

Code of Regulations when
Site AgsesEnent (PSA) srork

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10)  271-4530

developing the scope
plan.

August L7, 1993
STID 4070

Douqlas Motor service
ATTN: Le1and Douglas
1721 Webster St.
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: 1721 Webster St.,  Oakland, CA 9461A

Dear Leland Douglas:

Appendlx A is to be used in conJunction with the RWQCB. s &:[€

, and Artlcle rr

SesonA otice

This office has reviewed the report of the underground storage
tank renovals perfonned at the above referenced tite on Auguit 3,
l-992 and subsequent soll analysls. you rrere first told of these
issues in a letter fron this office dated Febru ary ZZ, Lgg3. To
date there has been no response on your part. Tha foilowlng
comments are to be conEidered:

1. The Underground Tank Leak Report you filed was wrltten
on a fax eopy, which does not allon for distributionr Thls
is being returned. pleaa€ suhrnit it conpleted to thj.s
office on the enclosed forn as soon as possibJ.e.

2. It is clear that the eLevated volatiLe hydrocarbon
concentrations ( as high as 1.5oo ppn Tpllg) in soil at the
above 6ite requires a soil and grrounawatei- investigation.
WhiLe we can be synpathetic to your financial condltion, the
law does not al.Lohr us to ignore your site in preference to
bigger. conpanieE. you are requiied to begin in
investigation, asr f o1lows:

I have enclosed the docunent, Appendix A, Workpl_an for Initial
@ a guidance docunent Srublishea u1, the
Regional Water Quality Control Boarct (RWeeB). 

-

Please be advised this offlce is working in conjunction uith the
RWQCB to oversee the remediatlon of hydiocarbon- contaninated



1721 Webster St. ,  Oakland.CA 94612
STID 4O7O
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sites Euch as these.the RwQcB is the agency entrusted to protect
the iraters of the state.

Ple.ae sub8lt a vorlDlrtr as dcscrl'bed l'! the above alosu[ents to
tbls offloa rithla stxty (60) days of thls letter.

You 3hould congl.dler thls a fornal r€qu€st f,ol t€ahnical rePorts
pursuaDt to the calLfornLa fatet coat€ SectLon 13267 (b). Be
isare that f,ailure to submlt tb€ requ€3teal atocrnenta nay subject
you to clvj.l liablltties.

If you have any questions please cal.l this office at (510) 271-
4530 .

MaterLal Division

cc: Gil Jensen, Alaxreda County Dlstrlct
Edgar B. Howell, chief - Files
enclosures

Attorneyt s office

Sincerely,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
OAVID J. KEARS, Ag€ncy Dir€ctor

Bol2q
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

February 22, L993
sTrD 4070

OEPABTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Slatg Waler Fle6ources Contlol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Douglas ![otor Service
A|[TN 3 Leland Douglas
1721 l{ebster st.
oakland. cA 946L2

Re: 1721 WebEter St,, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Leland Dougla3:

This office has reviewed the report of the underground storage
tank renovals perforned at the above referenced site on Auguat 3,
1992 and subEequent soil analysis. The followlng conments are to
be considered:

1. The underground Tank lJeak Report you filed wats lrrltten
on a fax copy, which doeg not allon for dlstrLbutlon. This
is being returned. Please subnit it conpJ.eted to this
office on th6 enclosed form as aoon aE lrossible.

2. It is clear that the elevated volatile hydrocarbon
concentrations ( as high as 1,500 ppn TPng) in 6oil at the
above site requires a soil and groundwater investigation.
lfhile we can be synpathetic to your financLal condition, the
law does not allow us to lgnore your site in preference to
bigger conpanies. You are required to begin an
investigation, aE followE:

I have enclosed the document, Appendix A, Workplan for Initial
Subgurface Investiqation, a guidance docunent published by the
Reglona] Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

AppendLx A is to be used in conjunction with the RWQCBT s €l$ff
Reconmendations for the Initial- EvaLuation and Investiqation of
und€rcrround Tanks. the State Water Reaources Control Board
Leakinq Underqround Fuel Tank (LuFTl Field Manual, and Artlcle II
of lltLe 23. calif. code of Requlations wtren developing the scope
of the Prelininary Site Assessment (PSA) work plan.

Please be advised this offlce is working ln conJunetlon $ith the
RwQcB to oversee the remediation of hydrocarbon contaninated
ElteE such as theEe. The RwQcB is the agency entrusted to
protect the waters of the state.
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Hazardous

FD**'L
Supervising HUS
Division

cc: R. Hiett, RWQCB*' 
i igi"-s. 'sootet-t, chief - Fileg
enclosures

I

1721 Webster St. ,  Oakland'CA 94512

STID 4070
February 22' 1993
Paqe 2 of 2

P1€a3e aubmit a wortGplaD aa d€3cribe9 ll 
tbt above 'tocunents to

this of,fics tritbin ii"ii iiof days of this letter'

You ghould conEi'l€r tbig a fornal r€qu€st for technical reports

ourguant to tbe c.riiiiiri iilt" c"ai e""tioo r'3?6? (bl ' Arr

iuorkplans, anarvticii-i!3irlt-"i reports shourd be sent to our

offibe and to tt"t ii Li!-irlocs-to'Lhe^attention of llr' Rlch

Hiett. rheir addreJl iJ"tiiii-itu=t"t--s€Il-i;""i*' Floor' oakrand

cA e4612. Be antara-irtit iiii"T"-!o-?uPtii tbe requested

il;;;;;; uiv surjeoi' iJ"-l"-'ioir llablllties'

Tf you have any questions please calt this office at (510) 271-

4530 .

sincerelY,

Thomas F. Peacock,
MaterIal





ALAMEDACOUNTY .

HEALTH CAHE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direetor
Fotrq

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOB

DEPAFTMENT OF AL HEALTH
State Waier Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Overslghl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(slo) 271-4530

January 'l 
t L992

sTrD 4070

Dougilas Uotor Service
ATTN ! Leland Douglas
1721 Ylebster St.
Oakland, CA 946J"2

Re: 1721 Webster St. ,  Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Leland Dougl-as !

This office has reviewed reports of the underguound storage tank
removals perforned at the above referenced site on August 3, t992
and subsequent soil analysis. The following connents are to be
considered:

1. You have not subnitted an Underground Tank Leak Report,
ae required. Please subrnit it conpleted to this office on
the enclosed forrn as soon as possible.

2. The report by Parker dld not contain any rnanLfests for
disposal of the underqround tanks. Please subrnit these
documents aB Eoon as posslbLe.

3. It is clear that the elevated volatile hydrocarbon
concentrations ( as high as 1,500 ppn TPHg) in eoil at the
above site requires a soil and groundwater Lnvestigation.

I have enclosed the document, Appendix A, @
subBurface Investiqation. a guidance document published by the
Regional Water Qdality Control Board (RWQCB).

Appendix A is to be used in conJunetion with the RWQCB'S &E
Recommendatl-ons for the Initial EvaLuation and InvEgtioation of

and icle II
of
of

Tit le 23, CaLif.  code of Regula
Assessment

developing
plan.

the scope
the Prelirninary Site

Please be adviEed this office is
RWQCB to oversee the remediation
sites sueh aE theae. The RwQcB
protect the naters of the state.

ons when
(PsA) work

norking in conJunction vith
of hydrocarbon contaninated

is the agency entrusted to

Please subrnit a workplan as descrLbed in the above docuEentE to
thls office within sixty (60) days of this letter.



1721 Webster St.,  Oakland, CA 94612
sTrD 4070
January 7 t L992
Page 2 of 2

you sbouLd coasi-der this-a foruar requoat for taahnicar roport8
purauaDt to tbe calLfortl,a rrtsr coda gsction lsz6z (br. iff
rtgTkplans, analytical results or reports should be sent to our
office and to that of the RweCB to ttre attentl"on of l,[r. RIch
Hiett. Their address is Z10i WEbater St., Fourth Floor, Oakland
CA 946L2. Bs asrr€ that f,al.luEa to gulmii tbe requeetei
docuuents nay subJect you to civil tiabtilties.

I{^{"" have any questions ptease ca}I this office at (S1O) 221-
4530 .

SincereLy,

n r--/\ /
Vn{*-*V \}"**L---
Th6mas F. Peacock, Supervising IIMS
Hazardous Material Diviston

cc: R. Eiettr RVfeCB
Edgar B. tlowell, Chief - Files
enclosureE



ALAMEDA COUNN'
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Roie '1

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

l tarch 14, 199L

l{r, Jonathan Leo
He1ler, Ehrman, White e McAuliffe
333 Bush Street
san Francisco, CA 94Lo4-287I

Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland, CA 94621
(4r 5)

Dear Mr. Leo

I am in receipt of your Government eode Section 6250 request to
inspect our files for the folloving addresses:

CRolzq) L72t webster St.
LR6ST6)  420  13 th  S t ree t  .  _ . .  \

1833 Harr ison Street  CNof  In  Fnu'9ron . i

l -424 Harr i .son Street C\,)

P1ease contact ne at your earliest convenience to arrange a nutually
acceptable tine for the site search to take place.

S incerely :

l.^^r ,, il-ul,
'/Pa.tl l,I. Snith

Hazardous I'Iaterials Specialist

Mark Borsuk
Mark Thonson
It

a'


